

No. 22-1096

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.* KATHLEEN JENNINGS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP PLC, CHEVRON CORP., CHEVRON USA
INC., CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS CO., PHILLIPS 66,
PHILLIPS 66 CO., EXXON MOBIL CORP., EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORP., XTO ENERGY INC., HESS CORP., MARATHON OIL
CORP., MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP., MARATHON
PETROLEUM CO. LP, SPEEDWAY LLC, MURPHY OIL CORP.,
MURPHY USA INC., SHELL PLC, SHELL USA INC., CITGO
PETROLEUMCORP., TOTALENERGIES SE, TOTALENERGIES
MARKETING USA INC., OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORP.,
DEVON ENERGY CORP., APACHE CORP., CNX RESOURCES
CORP., CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV INC., AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order
of the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware (20-cv-1429)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Christian Douglas Wright
Director of Impact Litigation
Jameson A.L. Tweedie
Ralph K. Durstein III
Deputy Attorneys General
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8600
christian.wright@delaware.gov
jameson.tweedie@delaware.gov
ralph.durstein@delaware.gov

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Stephanie D. Biehl
Martin D. Quiñones
SHER EDLING LLP
100 Montgomery St., Ste. 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500
vic@sheredling.com
matt@sheredling.com
stephanie@sheredling.com
marty@sheredling.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee the State of Delaware
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Allegations in Delaware’s Complaint	3
II. Procedural Background	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Delaware’s State-Law Claims Do Not Arise Under Federal Law Because They Are Not Completely Preempted by Any Statute and Do Not Satisfy <i>Grable</i>	9
a. Jurisdiction Under the General Removal Statute Must Be Resolved by Applying the Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule and its Two Narrow Exceptions: <i>Grable</i> and Complete Preemption.....	10
b. Federal Common Law Does Not and Cannot Completely Preempt the State’s Claims.	17
i. The Federal Common Law on Which Appellants Rely No Longer Exists, and There is No License to Craft New Federal Common Law Here.	19
ii. Even if It Still Existed, the Federal Common Law of Interstate Air Pollution Nuisance Could Not Have Complete Preemptive Force.	27
c. The “Artful Pleading Doctrine” is Coextensive with Complete Preemption and Does Not Provide an Independent Exception to the Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule.	33
i. This Court Has Already Held That “Artful Pleading” is Not an Independent Ground for Jurisdiction.	33

ii. Supreme Court and Other Circuits’ Decisions Likewise Hold That “Artful Pleading” is Another Name for Complete Preemption.....	36
d. This Case Does Not Satisfy <i>Grable</i> Because No Substantial Issue of Federal Law is Necessarily Raised by Any of the State’s Claims.	38
II. The District Court Correctly Held That Appellants Are Not Entitled to Removal Under the Federal Officer Removal Statute.	44
a. Appellants Have Not Acted Under a Federal Superior in Any Way Relevant to This Case.	45
i. Delaware Disclaimed Recovery for Injuries Arising from Federal Property and Sales to the Federal Government.....	46
ii. Appellants’ Oil and Gas Production on Federal Land and Purportedly “In Furtherance of Important Federal Interests” Does Not Establish an Acting Under Relationship.	47
b. Appellants’ Various Relationships with the Federal Government Over Time Have Nothing to Do with Delaware’s Allegations.....	55
III. The State’s Claims Are Not Removable Under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.	59
a. OCSLA Removal Requires at Least a “But-For” Causal Relationship Between Appellants’ Operations on the OCS and the State’s Causes of Action.	59
b. Delaware’s Claims Have Nothing to Do with Appellants’ OCS Operations.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Couns. Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Philadelphia, 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)</i>	56
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011)</i>	21, 22
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe, 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)</i>	25, 26
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co., 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)</i>	57, 58
<i>Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc., 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beneficial Nat. Bank v. Anderson, 539 U.S. 1 (2003)</i>	11, 28, 31
<i>Bernhard v. Whitney Nat’l Bank, 523 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2008)</i>	37
<i>Blackburn v. Sundstrand Corp., 115 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 1997)</i>	37
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)</i>	23
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp., 487 U.S. 500 (1988)</i>	20
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021)</i>	48, 49
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp., 490 U.S. 93 (1989)</i>	25

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987) 11, 12

City and Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP, et al.,
No. 20-CV-00163-DKW, 2021 WL 531237
(D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021)..... 2, 45, 59

City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 20-cv-142343-JMV, 2021 WL 4077541 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2021).... 1, 3

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 18, 19

City of Oakland v. BP PLC,
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 3:20-CV-1555 (JCH), 2021 WL 2389739
(D. Conn. June 2, 2021)..... 2

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000) 32

Cty. of Montgomery v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
795 F. App’x 111 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 56

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F.Supp.3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 23

Dougherty v. A O Smith Corp.,
2014 WL 3542243 (D. Del. July 16, 2014) 47

Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 12

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993) 25

Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,
 547 U.S. 677 (2006) 20, 39

EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.,
 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) 63

Estate of Campbell v. South Jersey Medical Center,
 732 F. App’x 113 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 35

Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,
 452 U.S. 394 (1981) 37

Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
 373 U.S. 132 (1963) 25

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.,
 463 U.S. 1 (1983) *passim*

Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.,
 137 S.Ct. 743 (2017) 37

Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union, a Div. of LIUNA,
 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 6, 34, 35

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g, & Mftg.,
 545 U.S. 308 (2005) *passim*

Gunn v. Minton,
 568 U.S. 251 (2013) 12, 43

Ibarra v. Manheim Invs., Inc.,
 775 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2015) 63

In re Deepwater Horizon,
 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) 61, 62

In re Otter Tail Power Co.,
 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) 14, 15

In re U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
 193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 28, 36

Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984) 24

Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) 57

Lawless v. Steward Health Care Sys., LLC,
894 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 37

Louisville & Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley,
211 U.S. 149 (1908) 11

Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings LLC,
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021) *passim*

Manning v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 39, 40

Maracich v. Spears,
570 U.S. 48 (2013) 61

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F.Supp.3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020) 2

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
No. 19-1644, 2022 WL 1039685 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 2022) *passim*

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,
136 S.Ct. 1562 (2016) *passim*

Metro. Edison Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n,
767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 36

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987) 11, 12

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656
(D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021)..... 2, 59

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) 23

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 41

North Carolina v. Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.,
853 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2017) 17

OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs,
577 U.S. 27 (2015) 37

Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner,
629 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2010) 37

O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.,
512 U.S. 79 (1994) 20, 21

Ortiz v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.,
2009 WL 737046 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2009) 42

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.,
842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 9, 45, 56

Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.,
251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001) 33

Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986) 41, 42

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 15

Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana,
522 U.S. 470 (1998) 37

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prod. Co.,
979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 1, 59

Rodriguez v. FDIC,
140 S.Ct. 713 (2020) 20

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) 16

<i>Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. Andrus</i> , 656 F.2d 33 (3d Cir. 1981).....	59
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2108081 (E.D. Wis. 2005)	16
<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>United Jersey Banks v. Parell</i> , 783 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>United States v. Swiss American Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	11
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	46, 47, 51
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	20
<i>Young v. Masci</i> , 289 U.S. 253 (1933)	24
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415 (l).....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1345	16

28 U.S.C. § 1441	2, 9, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1442	2, 5, 8, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 233(l)(2)	35
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1)	30
42 U.S.C. § 6241	55
42 U.S.C. § 15927(b)(1).....	48
42 U.S.C. §§ 247d-6d, 247d-6e	30
43 U.S.C. § 1349	<i>passim</i>
